To 

Mr. Arnab    

ASHA for Education 

Silicon Valley Chapter 

San Josh CA .

Dear Arnabji; 

Thanks a lot for your email. After your telephonic discussion with you we submitted a report in Asha (India) meet at Raja Talab, Varanasi on 6th of Jan 05. We were expecting that this report will be forwarded to you but could not be. Hence we are submitting a brief report of the last session and hope your favorable & early action on the favour of ASHA KIRAN PROJECT towards financial support.

Your early action in the matter will be highly appreciated and will also help to streamline the programme.

Thanking you & with warmest regards

Your’s

(V.K. Rai)

brinder rai" cert_ashram@yahoo.co.in
Sat, 5 Mar 2005 
PROGRESS REPORT (FROM Dec. 2003 to Nov. 2004)

OF

ASHA KIRAN PROJECT

RUN BY

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT AND RURAL TECHNOLOGY

C/O Paryavaran Ashram , Badalapur, Jaunpur (U.P.) 222 125

As reported earlier Centre for Environment and Rural Technology (CERT) locally known as Paryavaran Ashram with the support of Asha for Education, Silicon Valley Chapter, CA is engaged in securing Child Rights in Badalapur Block of district Jaunpur (U.P.) India through its “Paryavaran Shiksha Niketan”. The activities contained in the programme are providing education facilities to the marginalised children of the area. Open to all Marginalised children (those who could not be associated with education in early school going age because of many or any reasons) Paryavaran Shiksha Niketan focused on the children of Dalits and minorities with special attention on enrolment and retention of girl child with the education programme.

CERT with the support of Asha for Education has achieved the goals as set under the proposal in the first year i.e. from Dec. 2002 to Nov. 2003. The brief attainments in the first year were as under.

(1) THE EDUCATION:

Total 147 students were enrolled with the education programme out of which 121 student (78 boys & 69 girls) appeared in the exam and the result was 100%.

(2) ATTEMPTS TOWARDS SUSTANIBILITY:
With the support of Asha, a Tullu Pump of 1”X1” is installed within the campus and site has been developed to grow the Nursery of plants. In the first attempt Nursery of Papaya, Sal, Sagaun & Kathal were raised and around 200 plants of Papaya was transplanted within the campus. It was expected that this attempt will substitute the school expences which will be followed by self sustenance of the school in due course but due to open space animal during night ruined the plants. Keeping these in to view it is planned to make the area fenced with the barbed wire and grow the Nursery in the current years.

(3) DEMONSTRATION PITCH:

A round hut is constructed at the mid of the Nursery area which is to be covered with thatched roof very soon.

(4)
Teachers Training & Bal Sansad were the other activities conducted during the tenure supported by Asha. The details of the programme report alongwith photographs sent to Asha (India) and Silicon Valley Chapter.  

SESSION 2003-2004:

In the school session of 2003-2004 which ended at June 2004 the students at the centre were as under:-

	S.L.
	Class
	No. of Children
	Student Appeared in the Exam
	Result

	1.
	KG
	46
	38
	38 All Passed

	2.
	1
	21
	20
	20 All Passed

	3.
	2
	20
	18
	18 All Passed

	4.
	3
	24
	19
	19 All Passed

	5.
	4
	11
	10
	10 All Passed

	6.
	5
	18
	18
	18 All Passed

	7.
	6
	08
	08
	08 All Passed

	
	Total
	148
	131
	131


In the session classes of 6th started and growth were very positive but due to lack of support mentality of teachers could not be retained very positive. In the current session from July 2004 onwards the total Number of students is 91. Due to Government scheme of Mid Day Meal and scholarship to SC & BC students in Government Primary Schools, majority of the children moved towards government school resulting into little less number in Asha sponsored centre. However it is expected that the number will again increase in coming session i.e. in July 2005.

OTHER ACTIVITIES:

1. So far as nursery raising is concerned planning has been made to boost in the month of April 2005.

2. Demonstration Pitch is growing gradually where roof at the round hut is planned in the month of April 2005. However plantation of herbs and flowers is done around the hut.

3. Paryavaran Shiksha Niketan (CERT) effectively participated in foot March & cycle March on the issues of Pepsi Cola campaign & Action against the Murder of Sarita & Mahesh organised under the leadership of Asha (India) Lucknow. Cycle Yatra stayed at the School premises and a Gosthi with around 100 People was done in the month of Feb. 2004.

(V.K.Rai)   

